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s! PART B
THE GAME (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 1993

(Order No. 12 of 1993)

1 ASSENT
MSWATI III

KING OF SWAZILAND
19th July, 1993

 

 

A KING'S ORDER-IN-COUNCIL

entitled

An Order to amend the GameAct, 1953.

ENACTEDbythe Kingin collaboration with the Council.

Shorttitle.

1. This Order may be cited as the Game (Amendment) Order, 1993 and shallbe read as one with

the Game Act, 1953 referred to in this Order as the "principal Act."

Amendmentofsection2.

2. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended byinserting in the definition of “trophy” between the

words "the" and "second" the word "First."

Amendmentofsection 8.

3. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended as follows: .

(a)

(b)

(c)

by deleting the colon at the end ofthe word "year," in subsection (5) and adding the

words "or to both fine and imprisonment,”

by replacing the proviso to subsection (5) with the following:

“Provided that in all cases any fine imposed shall not be less than the replacement
value specified in the First, Second orThird Schedulein relation to the animal or bird

in respect of which the offence is committed."

by replacing subsection (6) with the following:

"(6) Any person found guilty of an offence under subsection (1), (3) or (4) shall be

required by the Court in addition to any penalty imposed underthat subsection to
either replace that game or to compensatefully for the replacement value specified
in the First, Second or Third Schedulein relation to that game,failing which such

person shall be liable to a further period of imprisonmentofnot less than two years

but not exceeding six years."

Amendmentofsection 12.

4. Section 12 of the principal Act is amendedby inserting between the words "or" in subsection
(2) (b) the words,” in default of payment.”
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AmendmentofSection 19.

5. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended as follows:

(a) by inserting between the words "or" and “to” in subsection (2) with the words, "in

default of payment.”’;

(b) by inserting between the words "or" and "to" in subsection (3) the words, "in default

of payment.”

Amendmentofsection 26.

6. Section 26 of the principal Actis amendeday replacing subsections (1), (2) and (3) with the
following:

"26 (1) Any person who contravenesthe provisions of section 6 (2) or (5), 7 (1), 12 (1), 13, 14

or 20 (1), (2) or (3) shall on convictionbe liable to a fine of not less than six hundred emalangeni

but not exceeding two thousand emalangenior, in default ofpayment to imprisonmentfor a term

of not less than six months but not exceeding twoyears or to both.

(2) Any person whocontravenesthe provisions of section 6 (4) or 21 (1) shall on conviction

be liable to a fine ofnot less than two hundredemalangenibut not exceedingfive hundred emalangeni
or, in default of payment, to imprisonmentfora term ofnotless than one month butnot exceeding

one year or to both.

(3) _Inaddition to any penalties imposed under subsection (1), any person who contravenesthe

provisionsofsection 6(2) or 12 (1), shall be requiredby the Court to either replace the game in respect

of which the offence is committed or to compensate fully for the replacement value specified in

relation tosuch gameintheFirst, Second or Third Schedule,failing which such personshall be liable
to a further term of imprisonment ofnotless than one year but not exceeding three years.”

Amendmentofsection 28.

7. Section 28 of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of the words "by the Court."

Replacement of First, Second and Third Schedules.

8. The First, Second and Third Schedules to the principal Act are replaced with the following
Schedules.

 

"FIRST SCHEDULE

SPECIALLY PROTECTED GAME

COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME REPLACEMENT

VALUE

E

Rhinoceros , All species
White rhinoceros Ceratotherium simum 40,000

Black rhinoceros Diceros bicornis 200,000

‘Elephant Loxodonta africana ; 20,000
Lion Leo panthera 10,000



COMMON NAME

Hedgehog

Thick-tailed bushbaby

Samango monkey

Pangolin

Red rock hare

Ardwold

Cheetah

Leopard

Caracal

African wild cat

Serval

Wild dog

Cape fox

Side-striped jackal
Cape-clawless otter
Spotted-necked otter
Honey badger

Striped weasel

Zorilla
African civet

Antbear

Hippopotamus

Giraffe
Black wildebeest

Red hartebeest

Tsessebe

Blue duiker
Red duiker

Klipspringer
Oribi
Steenbok

Sharpe's grysbok

Suni

Grey rhebok
Roan antelope

Sable

Buffalo

Kudu

Nyala

83

SECOND SCHEDULE

ROYAL GAME

ANIMALS

SCIENTIFIC NAME

Erinaceusfrontalis
Galago crassicaudatus

Ceropithecus albogularis -

Manis temminckii
Pronolagus crassicaudatus
Proteles cristatus
Acinonyx jubatus
Panthera pardus

Felis carcal

Felis lybica

Felis serval

Lycaonpictus

Vulpes chama
Canis adustus
Aonyx capensis
Lutra maculicollis
Mellivora capensis
Poecilogale albinucha

Ictonyx striatus

Civettictis civetta
Orycteropus afer

Hippopotamus
Giraffa camelopardalis
Connochaetes gnou
Alcelaphus buselaphus
Damaliscus lunatus

Cephalophus monticola
Cephalophusnatalensis

Oreotragus oreotragus
Ourebia ourebi
Raphicers comestris
Raphicerus sharpei

Neotragus moschatus

Pelea capreolus

Hippotragus equinus
Hippotragusniger

Syncerus caffer

Tragelaphus strepsceros

Tragelaphus angasii

REPLACEMENT
VALUE

100
50

50

500

50
1,000

10,000
5,000

50
300
500

100
100
100
100
200
50
50

500
500

10,000
8,000

800
3,000

1,000
1,000
800

2,000
300
500
800
400

26,000
26,000
12,000

800

3,000

 



Bushbuck

Eland

Reedbuck

Mountain reedbuck

Waterbuck

Crocodile

Python

All species of birds other than those Gazetted from time to time by the Minister as common

S4

Tragelaphusscriptus
Taurotragus oryx

Reduncaarundinum
Redunca fulvorufula
Kobusellipsiprumnus
All species
All species

BIRDS

game,andthose listed on the Third Schedule.

 

COMMON NAME

Gymnogene )

Vultures- all species)

Kites - all species)

Hawks- all species)
Kestrels - all species)
Eagles - all species)

Harriers- all species)

Bee- eaters - all species

Bustards and Karhaans- all species

Courses- all species

Cuckoos and Coucals - all species
Cranes- all species
Crested Guineafowl
Dikkops- all species
Dwarf Goose
Flamingo- all species
Grouse - all species
Hammerhead

HeronsandEgrets- all species
Hornbills - all species
Hoepoes- all species
Honeyguides- all species

Ibis - all species

Jacana- all species

Kingfisher - all species

Louries- all species

Orioles- all species
Plovers- all species

Rollers (Bluejays) - all

Secretary Bird

Storks- all species

Snipe- all species

800
3,000
600

2,000
1,000

200

SCIENTIFIC NAME REPLACEMENT

VALUE

E

Family Accipitridae 400

Family Meropidae 200
Family Otidae 200

Family Glareolidae 200
Family Cuculidae 200
Family Gruidae 500
Gutteralividicollis 200
Family Burrhinidae 200

Nettapusauritus 200
Family Phoenicopteridae 200
Family Pteroclidae 200

Sacopus umbretta bannermani 200

Family Ardeidae 200
Family Bucerotidae 200

Family Upupidae 200
Families Prodotiscidae and indicatoridae 200

Family Threskiornithidae 600

Family Jacanidae 200

Family Alcedinidae 200
Family Musophagidae 200
Family Tytonidae and Buhonidae 200
Family Charadriidae 200
Family Coraciidae 200
Saggitarius serpentarius 200

Family Ciconiidae 200

Family Scolopacidae 200



Sunbirds - all species
Swallows- all species
Swifts - all species

Woodpeckers- all species
Wagtails and longclaws- all species

85

Family Nectariniidae

Family Hirundinidae
Family Micropodidae
Family Picidae
Family Motacilliddae

200
200
200
200
200

 

COMMON NAME

Scrub hare

COMMON NAME

Rock hyrax

Burchell's zebra

Bushpig

COMMON NAME

Warthog

Blue wildebeest
Blesbok
Grey duicker
Impala

COMMON NAME

Crowned quineafowl

THIRD SCHEDULE

COMMON GAME

ANIMALS

SCIENTIFIC NAME

Lepussaxatilis

SCIENTIFIC NAME

Precavia capensis

Equusburchelii
Potamochoerus porcus

SCIENTIFIC NAME

Phacocheorus

Cannochaetes taurinus
Damaliscus dorcasphillipsi
Sylvicapra grimmia

Aepyceros melampus

BIRDS

SCIENTIFIC NAME

Numida mitrata

The GovernmentPrinter, Mbabane

REPLACEMENT
VALUE

E

50

REPLACEMENT
VALUE

50
2,000
500

REPLACEMENT

VALUE

300
700
500
100

250

REPLACEMENT

VALUE

30"  


