

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

VOL. XXXIJ

MBABANE, Monday, August 2nd, 1993

[No. 968

# CONTENTS

No.

Page

#### PART B - ORDERS

## KING'S ORDERS-IN-COUNCIL

# **SUPPLEMENT TO**

# THE

# **SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT**

# **GAZETTE**

# **EXTRAORDINARY**

VOL. XXXI]

MBABANE, Monday, August 2nd, 1993

[No. 968

## CONTENTS

No.

Page

## PART B - ORDERS

#### KING'S ORDERS-IN-COUNCIL

#### THE GAME (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 1993

(Order No. 12 of 1993)



I ASSENT MSWATI III KING OF SWAZILAND 19th July, 1993

# A KING'S ORDER-IN-COUNCIL entitled

An Order to amend the Game Act, 1953.

ENACTED by the King in collaboration with the Council.

#### Short title.

1. This Order may be cited as the Game (Amendment) Order, 1993 and shall be read as one with the Game Act, 1953 referred to in this Order as the "principal Act."

#### Amendment of section 2.

2. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended by inserting in the definition of "trophy" between the words "the" and "second" the word "First."

#### Amendment of section 8.

- 3. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting the colon at the end of the word "year," in subsection (5) and adding the words "or to both fine and imprisonment;"
  - (b) by replacing the proviso to subsection (5) with the following:
    - "Provided that in all cases any fine imposed shall not be less than the replacement value specified in the First, Second or Third Schedule in relation to the animal or bird in respect of which the offence is committed."
  - (c) by replacing subsection (6) with the following:
    - "(6) Any person found guilty of an offence under subsection (1), (3) or (4) shall be required by the Court in addition to any penalty imposed under that subsection to either replace that game or to compensate fully for the replacement value specified in the First, Second or Third Schedule in relation to that game, failing which such person shall be liable to a further period of imprisonment of not less than two years but not exceeding six years."

#### Amendment of section 12.

4. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by inserting between the words "or" in subsection (2) (b) the words," in default of payment."

#### Amendment of Section 19.

- Section 19 of the principal Act is amended as follows:
  - (a) by inserting between the words "or" and "to" in subsection (2) with the words, "in default of payment.";
  - (b) by inserting between the words "or" and "to" in subsection (3) the words, "in default of payment."

#### Amendment of section 26.

- 6. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended by replacing subsections (1), (2) and (3) with the following:
  - "26 (1) Any person who contravenes the provisions of section 6 (2) or (5), 7 (1), 12 (1), 13, 14 or 20 (1), (2) or (3) shall on conviction be liable to a fine of not less than six hundred emalangeni but not exceeding two thousand emalangeni or, in default of payment to imprisonment for a term of not less than six months but not exceeding two years or to both.
- (2) Any person who contravenes the provisions of section 6 (4) or 21 (1) shall on conviction be liable to a fine of not less than two hundred emalangeni but not exceeding five hundred emalangeni or, in default of payment, to imprisonment for a term of not less than one month but not exceeding one year or to both.
- (3) In addition to any penalties imposed under subsection (1), any person who contravenes the provisions of section 6(2) or 12(1), shall be required by the Court to either replace the game in respect of which the offence is committed or to compensate fully for the replacement value specified in relation to such game in the First, Second or Third Schedule, failing which such person shall be liable to a further term of imprisonment of not less than one year but not exceeding three years."

#### Amendment of section 28.

.........

- 7. Section 28 of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of the words "by the Court." Replacement of First, Second and Third Schedules.
- 8. The First, Second and Third Schedules to the principal Act are replaced with the following Schedules.

# "FIRST SCHEDULE SPECIALLY PROTECTED GAME

COMMON NAME	SCIENTIFIC NAME	REPLACEMENT
		VALUE
¥6		Е
Rhinoceros	All species	
White rhinoceros	Ceratotherium simum	40,000
Black rhinoceros	Diceros bicornis	200,000
Elephant	Loxodonta africana	20,000
Lion	Leo panthera	10,000

## S3 SECOND SCHEDULE

# ROYAL GAME

## ANIMALS

COMMON NAME	SCIENTIFIC NAME	REPLACEMENT VALUE E
Hedgehog Thick-tailed bushbaby	Erinaceus frontalis Galago crassicaudatus	100 50
Samango monkey	Ceropithecus albogularis	50
Pangolin	Manis temminckii	500
Red rock hare	Pronolagus crassicaudatus	50
Ardwold	Proteles cristatus	1,000
Cheetah	Acinonyx jubatus	10,000
Leopard	Panthera pardus	5,000
Caracal	Felis carcal	200
African wild cat	Felis lybica	50
Serval	Felis serval	300
Wild dog	Lycaon pictus	500
Cape fox	Vulpes chama	100
Side-striped jackal	Canis adustus	100
Cape-clawless otter	Aonyx capensis	100
Spotted-necked otter	Lutra maculicollis	100
Honey badger	Mellivora capensis	200
Striped weasel	Poecilogale albinucha	50
Zorilla	Ictonyx striatus	50
African civet	Civettictis civetta	500
Antbear	Orycteropus afer	500
Hippopotamus	Hippopotamus	10,000
Giraffe	Giraffa camelopardalis	8,000
Black wildebeest	Connochaetes gnou	400
Red hartebeest	Alcelaphus buselaphus	800
Tsessebe	Damaliscus lunatus	3,000
Blue duiker	Cephalophus monticola	1,000
Red duiker	Cephalophus natalensis	1,000
Klipspringer	Oreotragus oreotragus	800
Oribi	Ourebia ourebi	2,000
Steenbok	Raphicerus comestris	300
Sharpe's grysbok	Raphicerus sharpei	500
Suni	Neotragus moschatus	800
Grey rhebok	Pelea capreolus	400
Roan antelope	Hippotragus equinus	26,000
Sable	Hippotragus niger	26,000
Buffalo	Syncerus caffer	12,000
Kudu	Tragelaphus strepsceros	800
Nyala	Tragelaphus angasii	3,000

Bushbuck	Tragelaphus scriptus	800
Eland	Taurotragus oryx	3,000
Reedbuck	Redunca arundinum	600
Mountain reedbuck	Redunca fulvorufula	600
Waterbuck	Kobus ellipsiprumnus	2,000
Crocodile	All species	1,000
Python	All species	. 200

#### BIRDS

All species of birds other than those Gazetted from time to time by the Minister as common game, and those listed on the Third Schedule.

	_	
COMMON NAME	SCIENTIFIC NAME REP	LACEMENT
		VALUE
		Е
		L
Gymnogene )		
Vultures - all species)		
Kites - all species)		
Hawks - all species)		
Kestrels - all species)	Family Accipitridae	400
Eagles - all species)		
Harriers - all species)		
Bee - eaters - all species	Family Meropidae	200
Bustards and Karhaans - all species	Family Otidae	200
Courses - all species	Family Glareolidae	200
Cuckoos and Coucals - all species	Family Cuculidae	200
Cranes - all species	Family Gruidae	500
Crested Guineafowl	Guttera lividicollis	200
Dikkops - all species	Family Burrhinidae	200
Dwarf Goose	Nettapus auritus	200
Flamingo - all species	Family Phoenicopteridae	200
Grouse - all species	Family Pteroclidae	200
Hammerhead	Sacopus umbretta bannermani	200
Herons and Egrets - all species	Family Ardeidae	200
Hornbills - all species	Family Bucerotidae	200
Hoepoes - all species	Family Upupidae	200
Honeyguides - all species	Families Prodotiscidae and indicatorid	
Ibis - all species	Family Threskiornithidae	600
Jacana - all species	Family Jacanidae	200
Kingfisher - all species	Family Alcedinidae	200
Louries - all species	Family Musophagidae	200
Orioles - all species	Family Tytonidae and Buhonidae	200
Plovers - all species	Family Charadriidae	200
Rollers (Bluejays) - all	Family Coraciidae	200
Secretary Bird	Saggitarius serpentarius	200
Storks - all species	Family Ciconiidae	200
Snipe - all species	Family Scolopacidae	200

Sunbirds - all species	Family Nectariniidae	200
Swallows - all species	Family Hirundinidae	200
Swifts - all species	Family Micropodidae	200
Woodpeckers - all species	Family Picidae	200
Wagtails and longclaws - all species	Family Motacilliddae	200

## THIRD SCHEDULE

# COMMON GAME

## ANIMALS

COMMON NAME	SCIENTIFIC NAME	REPLACEMENT VALUE
		E
Scrub hare	Lepus saxatilis	50
COMMON NAME	SCIENTIFIC NAME	REPLACEMENT VALUE
Rock hyrax	Precavia capensis	50
Burchell's zebra	Equus burchelii	2,000
Bushpig	Potamochoerus porcus	500
COMMON NAME	SCIENTIFIC NAME	REPLACEMENT VALUE E
Warthog	Phacocheorus	300
Blue wildebeest	Cannochaetes taurinus	700
Blesbok	Damaliscus dorcas phillipsi	500
Grey duicker	Sylvicapra grimmia	100
Impala	Aepyceros melampus	250
BIRDS		
COMMON NAME	SCIENTIFIC NAME	REPLACEMENT VALUE
Crowned quineafowl	Numida mitrata	30"